
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

10 June 2020 Our Ref Employment Committee – 18.06.20
Contact. Committee Services

Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Martin Stears-Handscomb (Chair), Judi Billing, 
Keith Hoskins, David Levett and Val Shanley

Substitutes: Councillors Ian Albert, Kate Aspinwall, Paul Clark, Steve Jarvis, Ian Moody and 
Claire Strong

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A 

MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE
to be held as a 

VIRTUAL MEETING

On

THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2020 AT 11.00 AM 

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

3.  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote.

4.  SERVICE DIRECTOR - CUSTOMERS RECRUITMENT
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

To set out the background to the recruitment process for a new Service 
Director - Customers.

(Pages 5 
- 8)

5.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the following report 
will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).

6.  SERVICE DIRECTOR - CUSTOMERS RECRUITMENT 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

To recommend the appointment of a new Service Director Customers.

9 - 12





This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE
18 JUNE 2020

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  SERVICE DIRECTOR CUSTOMERS RECRUITMENT

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

COUNCIL PRIORITY: BE A MORE WELCOMING AND INCLUSIVE COUNCIL

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the background to the recruitment process for a new Service Director 
Customers.

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That the person named in the Part 2 report be appointed as Service Director Customers 
with effect from 1 October 2020.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. The details of the proposed appointment are contained in the part 2 report, this report 
sets out the background.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1. Prior to commencing the recruitment exercise to identify a new Service Director 
Customers different options were considered by the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive as to whether services could be realigned under different Service Directors 
and a saving taken. However taking into account the frontline services within the 
directorate, the changes already being made to the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive roles and the capacity of the Leadership Team, it was concluded that the most 
appropriate approach was to recruit to the existing role.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS

5.1. The Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council and Leadership Team were consulted as 
part of the considerations in paragraph 4.1 above and the approach taken was 
supported.

5.2. In order to comply with legal and constitutional requirements, Executive Members were 
notified of the proposed appointment by email on 8 June 2020. A verbal update will be 
provided to the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 
therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1. The current Service Director Customers has announced he is to retire, effective 30 
September 2020. It was decided to conduct a recruitment exercise to identify a new 
Service Director in advance of this date, in order to ensure a good handover period and 
a smooth transition. As the role was advertised internally, this also allows time for the 
new Service Director (and Leadership Team as appropriate) to consider any other 
changes or recruitment that need to follow as a result of this appointment.

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

8.1. Prior to advertising the role the job description and person specification were reviewed 
and minor amendments made (for example removing a particular professional 
qualification) to ensure that the criteria were robust and appropriate but did not unduly 
disqualify any potential candidate from applying.

8.2. The role was advertised internally only, on the basis that there were known to be a good 
pool of potential candidates who the Council has invested in as part of its succession 
planning. Early recruitment also meant that if no suitable candidate was identified 
internally then the exercise could be re-run for external candidates.

8.3. The advert was posted on 27 April 2020, with a deadline of 15 May 2020. At the initial 
stage candidates had to complete an application form, a literacy test, a numeracy test 
and a personality profile. Shortlisting of applicants was carried out based on the 
application form and two tests. The personality profile was not scored, but was used as 
part of the interview and to understand potential development needs.

8.4. The next stage was a written test which candidates were given one hour to complete:

As the new Service Director – Customers, write a briefing note for the Chief 
Executive/Managing Director outlining what your priorities will be during your first three 
months in the post. Within the briefing note, consider any strengths, weaknesses, 
opportunities or threats that may present themselves, both in terms of the service 
generally and the change of Service Director.

8.5 Finally the candidates attended an interview with a panel of three, during which they had 
to provide a presentation and answer competency based questions from the panel. The 
presentation question was:

The COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic has had a significant impact on the country. 
Please explain what you think are the key steps the Council will need to consider as part 
of its recovery plan to return to business as usual for the department, the Council and 
our communities.

8.6 Due to the pandemic all stages of the recruitment process were conducted online, with 
the panel interviews conducted via video conferencing. This worked well and could be 
adopted for other recruitment exercises going forward.

Page 6



9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1. The Council’s Constitution sets out at paragraph 14.6.5 the delegation of authority to the 
Chief Executive which includes at section 14.6.5(a)(i) To carry out the duties of Head of 
Paid Service (section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989) which includes 
all necessary powers for (a) co-ordinating the discharge of all functions; (b) exercising 
all overall management responsibility for staff.  This report is presented to the 
Employment Committee in accordance with paragraph 10.3.4(c) To appoint candidates 
for the posts of Service Directors.

10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1. Full Council has previously approved the budget which includes the staffing budget. Prior 
to the creation of the Service Director roles in 2018 the posts were subject to an external 
job evaluation exercise by Hay to determine the salary level for each post

11. RISK IMPLICATIONS

11.1. The proposals contained within this report for future senior management arrangements 
of the Authority have regard to the adopted risk and opportunities framework in seeking 
to ensure that the Council manages its risks in an efficient and effective manner.

12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

12.1. In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 
functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between those 
who share a protected characteristic and those who do not.

12.2. The Council’s Recruitment Policies are developed and consulted upon in a way which 
complies with the Equalities Act 2010.

13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS

13.1. The Social Value Act and “go local” requirements do not apply to this report.

14. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

14.1. There are no known Environmental impacts or requirements that apply to this report.

15. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

15.1 The Human Resources Implications are contained within the body of the report. The 
Human Resources Services Manager played a full role in the recruitment as part of the 
recruiting panel.

16. APPENDICES

16.1 None.

Page 7



17. CONTACT OFFICERS

17.1 Anthony Roche, Deputy Chief Executive
anthony.roche@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4588

17.2 David Scholes, Chief Executive
david.scholes@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4300

17.3 Rebecca Webb, Human Resources Services Manager
rebecca.webb@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4481

17.4 Jeanette Thompson, Service Director Legal and Community
jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4370

17.5 Ian Couper, Service Director Resources
ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4243

17.6 Reuben Ayavoo, Policy and Community Engagement Manager
reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4212

18. BACKGROUND PAPERS

18.1 None.

Page 8

mailto:anthony.roche@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:david.scholes@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.webb@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 SERVICE DIRECTOR - CUSTOMERS RECRUITMENT
	6 SERVICE DIRECTOR - CUSTOMERS RECRUITMENT



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING 
ON THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2020 AT 11.00 AM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors: Martin Stears-Handscomb (Chair), Judi Billing, 
Keith Hoskins, David Levett and Val Shanley

In Attendance: David Scholes (Chief Executive), Anthony Roche (Deputy Chief 
Executive), Rebecca Webb (Human Resources Operations Manager) 
and Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager)

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

Audio Recording – 1 second

The Chair welcomed everyone to this virtual Employment Committee that it was being 
conducted with Members and Officers at various locations, communicating via audio/video 
and online. 

He invited the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager to explain how proceedings would 
work and confirm that Members and Officers were in attendance

The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager gave advice regarding the following:

Attendance

A roll call of Members and Officers was undertaken to ensure that they could hear and be 
heard.

Live Streaming

The meeting was being streamed live on the Council’s You Tube channel and also recorded. If 
live streaming failed the meeting would adjourn. If the live stream could not be restored within 
a reasonable period then the remaining business would be considered at a time and date fixed 
by the Chair. If the Chair did not fix a date, the remaining business would be considered at the 
next ordinary meeting.

Please stay in view of the camera at all times.

If for any reason the meeting was not quorate an Officer would notify attendees by interjecting 
the meeting. The meeting would adjourn immediately. Once the meeting was quorate the 
meeting would resume.  If connection could not be restored within a reasonable period, then 
the remaining business would be considered at a time and date fixed by the Chair. If the Chair 
did not fix a date, the remaining business would be considered at the next ordinary meeting.

Only Members present for the entire debate and consideration of an item were entitled to vote. 
If technology failed for a Member during the debate and they rejoined the meeting, they would 
not be able to vote on that item.
Noise interference



Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

Electronic devices should be muted and all present should have the mute button on their 
tablet or computer activated when not speaking.

Rules of Debate

If a Member wished to speak they should use the raise hand button and unmute their 
microphone before speaking.

Voting

When requested to vote, voting would be via the Green tick for “Yes”, Red Cross for “No” and 
Blue Raise Hand for “abstain”, located in the participants section at the bottom of the screen. 
To enable the votes to be counted, votes should not be cleared until requested to do so.

Details of how Members voted would not be kept or minuted unless a Recorded Vote was 
requested or an individual requested that their vote be recorded, and it would not be heard or 
seen on the audio and YouTube recordings of the meeting.

Part 2 Item

There was a Part 2 paper for this meeting.  When the Committee had resolved to move into 
Part 2 the host would ask the Committee members and relevant officers to join a Break Out 
Room which would need to be accepted.  Members and Officers would automatically be 
transferred to the Break Out Room where the Part 2 discussions would be held. There would 
be a short delay whilst the host administered the Break Out Room.

Once the Part 2 discussions had concluded Members would need to move back into the public 
part of the meeting. Whilst the part 2 discussions took place the live stream of the meeting 
would continue live on the You Tube channel with a holding message.

To leave the break out room Members and Officers would need to select the blue ‘leave break 
out room’ option at the right hand corner of the screen. Please chose leave break out  and do 
not select leave meeting.

Members would then be automatically redirected to the public part of the meeting.

The Chair, Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb, started the meeting proper.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio recording – 1 minute 49 seconds

There were no apologies for absence.

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio recording – 1 minute 53 seconds

There was no other business notified.



Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

4 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio recording – 1 minute 59 seconds

(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council policy this meeting was being audio 
recorded as well as filmed. The audio recordings would be available to view on Mod.gov 
and the film recording via the NHDC Youtube channel.

(2) Members were reminded to make declarations of interest before an item, the detailed 
reminder about this and speaking rights was set out under Chair’s Announcements on 
the agenda.

(3) The Chair advised that he would be taking Item 6 – the Part 2 Item prior to Item 4 the 
Part 1 Item.

5 SERVICE DIRECTOR - CUSTOMERS RECRUITMENT 

Audio Recording – 19 minutes 5 seconds

NB: This item was discussed after the Part 2 Item of the same name (Minute 7 refers). 

The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager undertook a roll call to ensure that all 
Members and Officers could hear and be heard.

The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report entitled Service Director Customers 
Recruitment and drew attention to the following;

 That the recruitment was required due to the retirement of the current incumbent on 30 
September 2020.

 That, due to the Covid-19 pandemic, all stages of the recruitment process had been 
conducted online and this had worked well.

 Lessons learnt from conducting recruitment in this way would be shared with senior 
managers.

RESOLVED:  That Johanne Dufficy be appointed as Service Director Customers with effect 
from 1 October 2020.

REASON FOR DECISION: To appoint to the position of Service Director – Customers.

6 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Audio recording – 2 minutes 30 seconds

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the following report will involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the said Act (as amended).

7 SERVICE DIRECTOR - CUSTOMERS RECRUITMENT 

NB: There is no audio recording of this item

NB: This item was discussed prior to the Part 1 Item of the same name (Minute 5 refers).

The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager undertook a roll call to ensure that all 
Members and Officers could hear and be heard.



Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report entitled Service Director – Customers 
recruitment.

The following Members took part in the debate:

 Councillor Judi Billing;
 Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb;
 Councillor Keith Hoskins;
 Councillor David Levett.

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Executive provided answers to questions raised by 
Members

Following discussion it was:

RESOLVED: That Johanne Dufficy be appointed as Service Director Customers with effect 
from 1 October 2020.

REASON FOR DECISION: To appoint to the position of Service Director – Customers.

The meeting closed at 11.29 am

Chair


